165

BEFORE THz FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION N

In e Application of CRESTRIDGE ) DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
UTILITIES, INC., for staff assisted rate ) ORDER NO. 21919
case in Pasco County. ) ISSUED: 9-19-89

)

The following Commissioners participated in the
disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, CHAIRMAN
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

ORDER AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY RATES TN EVENT OF PROTEST QOF
PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

AND

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
CRDER SETTING FINAL RATES AND
DENYING PETITION TC ELIMINATE OR REDUCE IMPUTED CIAC

BY THE COMMISSION:

Notice 1is hereby given by the Florida Publige Service
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the
portion authorizing temporary rates in the event of protest, is
preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person
whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for
formal proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida
Administrative Code.

CASE BACKGROURD

Crestridge Utilities, Inc. (Crestridge or utility) is a
Class C water utility in Pasco County which serves 613 homes.
The utility has been in operation since 1967 and is owned by
Holiday Gulf Homes, Inc., which also owns Holiday Gardens
Utilities, Inc. (Holiday Gardens) and a non-regulated company,
Holiday QGulf Builders, Inc.

Crestridge applied for staff assistance on February 20,
1989, and an official filing dJdate of Aprilt 3, 1989, was
astablished, Crestridge had its rates set on March 8, 1973, in
Order No. 5674, by which it was granted an original water
certificate. This docket represents the first rate case for
ehe ubility.

o P Tt ;
ﬁﬂ"“!‘ X% 4 u‘)u-“;,_f: Shn A

.nl.n..

03434 SEPLS KN |
p3C-PECORDS/REPCRTING J



ORDER NO. 21919
DOCKET NO. 89%0170-WU
PAGE 2

QUALITY OF SERVICE

On July 20, 1989, a customer meeting was held by our Staff
at the Orangewood Village Civic Association Clubhouse in
Holiday, Florida, in order to learn about the utility's quality
of secrvice. Approximately eleven (11) persons attended the
mecting, six of whom testified or asked questions relating to
the rate increase or their water service. One customer
cxpressed concern with the aesthetic appearance of several of
tha plant sites. No other complaints regarding the guality of
s5ervige were expressed.

In addition to the customer meeting, we contacted the
Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) and the Pasco
County Health Department to determine whether the utility was
in compliance with their standards, and performed a field
ingspection of the utility's facilities. According to DER,
Crestridge is operating in compliance with DER's regulatory
standards. Neither DER, the Pasco County Health Depactment,
nor this Commission have active complaints against Crestridge.

During a field investigation on April 18 and 19, 1989, we
noted some minor aesthetic deficiencies, the same ones noted at
the customer meeting., To correct the problem, we propose to
increase expenses for maintenance and operation and we have
prescribed certain corrective steps. The utility agrees to
make the repairs and improvements which should satisfy the
customer’s concerns., Otherwise, we found the plants, sites,
and service area to be in good condition. Based upon the facts
described above, we find Crestridge's quality of service to be
satisfactory.

RATE BASE

The calculation of Crestridge*s water rate base is
attached to this Order as Schedule No. 1l(a). Adjustments to
the rate base are shown on Schedule No. 1(b}. Those
adjustments that are mechanical in nature are shown on these
schedules without further explanation in the text of this
Order. The major adjustments are explained below.

Oriqginal Cost

Although Crestridge's financial statements represented the
ariginal cost of its water treatment plant, consisting of five




ORDER KO, 21918
DOCKET NO, 890170-WU
PACE 3

wells and well sites, to be $95,787, we found no original cost

source gdocuments to suppoert this amount. When original cost
source documents have been lost or discarded, it is our policy
to allow reasonable estimates of original cost., Using system

maps and construction year prices of the components, we
¢stimated the original cost of the plants and land to be
$136,098 and 236,000, respectively, totaling $142,098.

Plant-in-Service

Between 1983 and 1987, Crestridge recorded $13,962 of
capital items on its books as expenses. We find it appropriate
to make an adjustment to increase plant by $17,529, which
capitalizes the items which had been recorded as expenses, and
record audited plant additions of $3,567. We further find it
appropriate to make a $560 adjustment to allocate part of the
cost of & copier to the utility, and to make a ($1,524)
adjustrment to reduce the plant balance to reflect the sinmple
average of the beginning of year and end of year balances.
With the above adjustments to the original cost of $142,098, we
find the proper balance for plant-in-service to be $152,663.

Property Held for Future Use

During the test year, the twelve month period ending
Becember 31, 1983, Crestridge used two of the wells. Threc of
the wells were inoperative, two needing repairs while one was
producing unacceptable water. Engineering guidelines require
cne well to be used as a back-up. Since Crestridge needed more
uscful capacity, approximately six months after the close of
the test year, one well was repaired at minimal cost and placed
on line Yo be used as the back~up well. Therefore, we find it
appropriate te classify the two remaining inactive wells and
asseciated land as property held for future use, reducing rate
base accordingly. We (ind the proper amount of property held
for future use, net of accumulated depreciation, to be $9,190,
as calculated below:

L.and 3 (2,400}
Plant (17,752)
Accumulated Depreciation 10,962

Property bheld for future use $  (9,190)

167




ORDER NO. 21919
DGCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE 4

Used and Useful

Water Treatment Plant - During the test year, Crestridge
used two wells to full capacity. As Crestridge has placed a
third well on-line to meet engineering requirements for a
back-up well, we find the three wells and well sites to be 100
percent used and wseful.

Distribution System =~ Crestridge's water distribution
system was designed to ‘provide service to 620 lots. _As the
System is  at  €ull capacity with 614 connections, the
distribution system is found to be 100 percent used anc useful.

Contributions-in-aid-pf-Construction

Rule 25-30.570(1), Florida Administrative Code, reads as
follows:

If the amount of CIAC has not been recorded on the
utility's books and the utility does not submit competent
substantial evidence as to the amount of CIAC, the amount
of CIAC shall be imputed to be the amount of plant costs
charged to the cost of land sales for tax purposes if
available, or the proportion of the cost of the facilities
and plant attributable to the water transmission and
distribution system and the sewage collection system.

A5 previously stated, documentation was not available to
establish the original cost of the plant or the amounts for
contributions—in~aid~of-construction (CIAC) prior to 1983. We
could [ind no evidence of cash CIAC collected by Crestridge,
lines donated as CIAC by a developer, or plant expenditures
recorded as cost of goods sold on the consolidated tax return
of Holiday Gulf Homes, Inc. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.570(2),
Florida Administrative Code, we imputed the original cost of
the water transmission and distribution system, $86,055, as
CIAC. We therefore find the proper amount of CIAC to be
$86,055.

On July 27, 1989, Crestridge filed a petition to eliminate
or reduce the amount of imputed CIAC. The utility filed
exhibits in support of its petition, consisting mainly of water
service contracts and deed testrictions. Crestridge alleged
that certain deposits mentioned in the deed restrictions are
proaof of CIAC. Apparently, these deposits are security for




ORDER NO, 21919
DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE S

payment of water bills. 1In any event, we have no evidence that
these deposits were ever collected. Upon consideration, we
find the exhibits do not provide competent substantial evidence
05 CII‘{C v

Crestridge alleges that the imputation of $86,05% as CIAC
imposes unusual hardship on the utility as grounds for waiver
of the rule, pursuant to Ritle 25-30.570(2), Florida
Administrative Code. We find no hardship to exist, a5 the rate
base established in this Order is reasonable and provides an
incentive for the owners of Crestridge to operate the utility.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.570, Florida Administrative Code,
we find the imputation of CIAC to be proper. Accordingly, we
deny Crestridge’s petition to eliminate or reduce CIAC.

Working Capital

The balance sheet method of calculating working capital
allowance is our preferred method. However, due to the small
size of this utility, the cost of maintaining records to
support the balance sheet approach would exceed the benefits of
such approach and would have a significant impact on rates.
Thus, we find that the 1/8 of operating and maintenance (O & M)
expenses method of calculating working capital allowance, also
referred to as the formula method, would he appropriate in this
instance. In this case, the formula method results in a
working capital allowance of $5,372. We find $5,.372 to be an
appropriate working capital allowance for Crestridge,.

Rate Hase

Based upon the foregoing calculations and adjustments, we
find the water rote base to be $36,538.

COST OF CAPITAL

Gn March 5, 1975, Crestridge executed a chattel mortgage
with Gibraltar Savings for $183,900 at a stated interest rate
of 11.00% per year on the remaining principal balance. The
mortgage agreement is secured substantially by the utility's
assets.  The monthly payments are $2,089.61 until the principal
and interest are paid in full. We find that the appropriate
cest of debt for Crestridge is 11.00%

169




g
-

ORDER NO. 21919
DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE 6

By Order No. 19718, issued July 26, 1938, this Commission
established a leverage formula to be used in calculating equity
returns for water and sewer utilities. When applied to
Crestridge's capital structure, the leverage formula yields a
return on common equity of 12.57% Therefore, we f:nd that the
appropriate cost of equity for Crestridge is 12.57%

Crestridge‘'s capital structure 1is comprised 23.26% by
long-term debt and 76.74% by common equity. Applying the
appropriate welght to the capital components yields an overall
rate  of  reburn of  12.20% We find that 12.20% 1is the
appropriate rate of return for Crestridge. The calculation of
the rate of return is presented in Schedule No. 2, which is
attached to this Order and by reference incorporated herein.

NET OPERATING INCOME

Our calculations of the utility*'s net operating income are
reflected on  Schedule No. 3(a), with =zdjustments to net
operating income on Schedule No. 3(b), and a detailed summary
of operating and maintenance expenses on Schedule No. 3(c).
Those adjustments essectially mechanical in nature or which are
self-explanotory are shown on these schedules without further
explanstion, The major adjustments are explained below.

Operatinag and Maintenance (0 & M) Expenses

We made several adjustments to reclassify expenses, match
expatisey Wikh invoice amounts, and remove out-of-periocd
expenses.

Other than specific expenses such as for chemicals and
electricity, Crestridge's expense allowances were allocated
from its affiliate, Holiday Gulf Builders, Inc. Of the total
dllowance for O & M expenses, $26,624 has been allocated by
applying allocation factors of 51% for Cresktridge, 39% for
Holiday Gardens, and 10% for Holday Gulf Builders, Inc. We
find that the expense allowances and allocation factors are
reasonable,

We gencrally would not approve travel expenses for a small
Wwator  utility  such  as  Crestridge. However, Crestridge's
dicector's fees of $2,767 and travel expenses of $1,788 total
less than the typical management fee for a small utility.
Therefore, we £ind it appropriate to allow these expeases.




ORDER NO. 21919
DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE 7

Depreciation Expense

Using the plant balances and using the rates prescribed in
Rule 25-30.140G, Florida Administrative Code, we calculated a
composite depreciation rate of 4.29% for the test year. This
yielded a depreciation expense of $2,860. Upon consideration,
we find the composite depreciation rate and resulting
depreciation expense allowance to be reasonable, and thus are
hereby approved.

Net Operating Income

Upon due consideration of the above, we find net operating
income in the amount of 35,533 to be reasonable, and is hereby
approved,

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

In order to allow Crestridge the opportunity to earn a
return of 12.20% on dits investment, we find that the
appropriate total revenue requirement is $56,529. This
represents a $16,756, or a 39.54%, increase in revenue on an
annual basiz. The revenue requirement is presented on Schedule
No. 3{a).

RATES AND CHARGES

Water Rates and Rate Structure

The following rates utilize the base facility charye rate
structure, Compared Lo Crestridge's present minimum charge
rate structure, the base facility charge rate structure more
equitably distributes the cost of service and rewards customers
who practice water conservation., We find the following rates
to be just, treasonable, and compenssatory- These rates are
designed to allow Crestridge the opportunity to earn a 12.20%
return an its investment. Crestridge's present rates and those
approved bherein are presented in Schedules No. 5., attached
hercto.

The rates approved herein shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the revised
tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon
Staff's verification that they are consistent with our decision
herein; that the proposed customer notice 1s adeguate; and that
the time for protesting this Order has expired. The initial

171



4

™

CRDER NO. 21919 .
DOCKET NO. 83%0170-WU
PAGE 8

bills at the new rates may be prorated, but in no event shall
the rates be effective for service prior to the stamped
approval date of the revised tariff sheets.

Service Availability Charges

Water Service “"Tapping Fees" - Crestridge's tariff lists
the following tapping fees:
Meter Size Tapping fee
S/78° x d/4" $ 50.00
i- 75.00
2" 100.00

The tapping (ees were designed to charge a customer for
"tapping™ their service line into the utility's main. We found
no evidence that this fee was ever collected. Since the
utility*'s service areca is fully developed and no new
connections arc anticipated, we find that these fees should be
deleted from the utility's approved tariff.,

Plant Coapacity Charges - The utility*'s service area has
been fully occupied for several years and no new connections
are anticipated. The utility's current level of CIAC is 52%.
We f£ind that the current level of CIAC is adequate and, since
no  growth is expected, no plant capacity charges are
appropriate.

Meter Installation Charges ~ For any new connections that
might occur and £or existing customers who want additional
meters, we find the following meter installation charges to bhe
appropriate:

Meter Size Meter Installation Charge
5/8" x 3/4™ $§ 75.00
Larger Sizes Actual Cost

The foregoing service availability charges shall he
affective for connections made on or after the stamped approval
date on the revised tariff sheets.

Miscellaneoys Service Charqges

Rule 25-30.34%, Florida Ac¢ninistrative Code, provides that




ORDER NO. 21919
DOCKET NO. 890170-~WU
PAGE 9

a utility may charge its customers certain miscellaneous
service charges., These charges are designed to place the
responsibility for the costs associated with miscellaneous
services on those who utilize the services, rather than on the
gerneral body of ratepayers.

Crestridge presentiy has no miscellaneous service
charges. We find it appropriate to approve four types of
miscellaneous service charges, as described below, at the rate
levels set forth below:

Service Charge
Initial Connection $ 15.00
Normal Reconnection 15.00
Violation Reconnection 15.00
Premises Visit Charge 10.00

(in lieu of disconnection)
For purposes of clarification, the terms are defined below:
1} Initial Connection: This charge is to be levied for

service initiation at a location where service did not exist
previously.

2) Hormal Recogsnection: This charge is to be levied
subgcquent to disconnection of service for cause including a
delinguency in bill payment.

3) Violation Recaonnection: This charge is to be levied
subsequent to disconnection of service for cause pursuant to
Rule 25~30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a
delinguency in bill payment.

4) Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of disconnection): This
charge would be levied when & service representaktive visits a
premizes for the purpose of discontinuing service for
nenpayment of 3 due and collectible bill  and does not
discontinue service because the customer pays Lthe service
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to
pay the hill,

; The foregoing miscellaneous service charges shall be
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval
date on the revised tariff sheets.

A}

173



1

7

ORDER 0. 21919 . ]
DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE 10

TEMPORARY RATES IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST

This Order proposes an increase in the utility's water
cates, A timely protest could delay the collection by the
utility of what may be a justified rate increase pending a
formal hearing and final Order in this case, resulting in an
unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility.

Accordingly, in the event that a timely protest is filed
by anyone other than the utility, we hereby authorize the
utility to collect the water rates approved herein on a
temporary basis, subject to refund, provided that it furnishes
security for such potential refund. The security should either
bhe a bond or a letter of credit in the amount of $11,300, or
the utility may establish an escrow account with an independent
financial institution pursuant to a written agreement, Any
withdrawals of funds from this escrow account are subject to
the prior approval of this Commission through the Director of
the Division of Records and Reporting.

The wutility shall also keep an accurate account, in
detsil, of all monies received due to said increase, specifying
by whom and on whose behalf such amounts were paid. The
utility shall also file 3 report, no later than the twentieth
day of cach month that the temporary rate is in effect, showing
the amount of revenues collected as a result of the temporary
rates, and the amount of revenues that would have been
collected under the prior rate. Should a refund be required,
the refund shall be with interest pursuvant to Rule 25-30.360,
Florida Administrative Code.

The utility shall be authorized to implement the temporary
rates only upon providing the above-discussed security, and
Staff's approval of the revised tariff sheeks.

In consideration of the above, it is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
application of Crestridge Utilities, Inc. for an increase in
its water rates for its customers in Pasco County is approved
as set forth in the bady of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the Petition by Crestridge Utilities, Inc.
for the elimination or reduction of the imputation of
cantributions-in-aid-of-~construction (CIAC) is hereby denied.




ORDER No. 21919 i
DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE 11

It is furthec

ORDERED that each of the specific findings herein are
approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained herein or attached
hereto, whether in the form of discourse or schedules, are by
this reference, specifically made integral parts of this
Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provision of this Order granting a
permanent rate increase, and revising the amounts and types of
service availability charges and miscellaneous service charges,
are issued as proposed agency acktion, and as such, shall become
final unless an appropriate petition in the form provided by
Rule 2%-22,036, ¥Florida Administrative Code, is received by the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his office at
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32359-0870, by the
close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of
Further Proceedings or Judiciazl Review” attached hereto. It is
fucther

ORDERED that the ubkility is hereby authorized to charge
the new rates on or after the stamped approval date on the
revised tariff sheets. The initial bills at the new rate may
be prorated, but in no event shall the new rate be effective
for service rendered prior to the stamped approval date on the
revised tariff sheets. 1t is further

ORDERED that the utility is hereby authorized to charge
the new miscellaneous service charges, effective for service
tendered on or after the stampesd approval date on the revised
tariff sheets and to charge the new service availability
charges, effective for connections made on or after the stamped
approval date on the revised tariff sheets. It is further

ORDERED that, in the event this Order becomes final, the
utility shall notify each affected customer of the increased
wabkar rates, approved miscellaneous service and service
availability charges, and shall explain the reasons for such
incressed rates and charges. The form of this notice shall be
submitted to this Commission for prior approval. It is further

ORDERED that the revised tariff sheets will be approved
upon Staff’'s verification that the tariff sheets are consistent
with our decisions herein; that the proposed customer notice is
adequate; and that the time £for protesting &this Order has

175




176

ORDER NO. 21919
DOCKET NO. B890170-WU
PAGE 12

expired and no such protests were filed., It is further

ORDERED that in the event a substantially affected person,
other than the utility, protests this proposed agency action,
the utility may implement the new rates herein approved con a
temporary basis under the terms and conditions set forth in the
body of this Order. The temporary rate portion of this Crder
is not issued as proposed agency action., It is further

ORDERED that in the event no protest is timely received,
this docket shall be closed. )

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission
this __19¢h day of SEPTEMBER . 1989

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

{ S EA L)

Chief, Bureau of Records

Des

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission 1is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that 1is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time 1imits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
roquests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be gruanted or result in the relief sought,

As identified in the body of this order, our actions
herein, except for the setting of temporary rates in the event
of protest, are preliminary in nature and will not become
effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-22,029,
Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may




ORDER HNO. 21919
DOCKET NO. 8%0170-WU
PAGE 13

file s petition for a formal proceceding, as provided by Rule
25-22.029{(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided
by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code.
This petition must be received by the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street,
Talloahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business
on Gceober 10 . L1989, In the absence of
such a petition, this order shall become effective the next
day, as provided hy Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative
Code, and as reflected in a subseguent order.

any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
igsuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specificd protest period.

Il the relevant portion of this order becomes final and
effective on the next day, any party adversely affected may
request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer
utility by f£iling a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records snd Reporting and filing a copy of the
notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate
court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days
of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110,
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.300(a3), Florida Rules
of Appellate Procedure.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final
acticn in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the
decision by (iling a3 motion for reconsideration with the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) Jjudicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of
Appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and
filing 2 copy of the notice of appeal and the £iling fee with
rthe appeopriate court. This filing must be completed within
thirvy (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9,110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Flerids Rules of Appellate Procedure.

177



DORDER NG
DOCKET 1N0.
PAGE 14

21919
890170-+U

CRESTRIOCE UYILTTIES, INC.
VATER RATE BASE
TEST YIAR ENDED 12/31/88

UIILITY PLANT IN SIRVICE
LAND/RON-UEPRECIABLE ASSETS
FHOPERTY nELD FOR FUTLRE USE
AQVANCES FOR .CONSTRUCTION
VL 39

C.ILAL,

FLCUMGLATED DEPRICIATION

REY ASQUISTTION ADJUSTMEINT
AMCATIZATION OF €.1.A.C,

VORKING CARTTAL ALLOWANCE

RATE BALE 3

SCHEDULE WD, 1(a)
DOCKET WO. 890370-WU

TEST YEAR
PER YTILITY

3,567
0

o

3.5 3

BABER KA NN

COMMISS 10N

ADJUSTHENTS

149,086
6,480

{8,190}

0
{86,085}

{62.198)

32,971 %

EERSARASLES A

BALANCE
PLR
COMALSSION

152,663
§,000
{9.,199)

9

{86.055)

(82,198)

36,538

RERFFTASBANIR




ORUER NO.

21919

DOCKETD NO. 890170-WU

PAGE 15

SO0NET &G, BH0LTE-WU

CRESTRIOGE UTILITIES, 3XC,
TEST YEAR £X0S 12/31/88
AUJUSTHENTS 1O RATE BASE

5. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

2.] Includes criginat cost per staff engineer
b.} Includes audited plant additions

¢.) feclassifies copier o5 plant

d.} Reflacts average plant balance

TOTAL ADJUSTMINY

7. taNd
{relutes prigics) cost of Tand

PROFEETY HILD FOR FUTWREL USE i
Rellects two roneused and usaful welis

&, CONTRIBUTIONS IN 41D OF CONSTRUZTION
fmputes originsl cost of transmission and
digtributisa system 45 ClAC

5, ASCOMJLATED DEPRECIATION

a.} Useludes accueulated depreciation for
original cosh and plant sdditlions

b,) Reflects averagpe halante

£, AUCIMULATED AMDATIZATION OF CIAC

%.} Incindes atcumulated amortizastion for
1eputed C1A0
B} Feflects aversge balance

7. WORRING LAPITAL
Includes 1/8 of O & M experizes ax an
Alowence Tor working caplital

SCHEDULE KD, 1(b)

$132.,53

17,528

S60
(1,528}

L L e L

$149,096

SUNRNARRENCE

$6,000

THTERRATR AN

{$9.190}

amsEERRER L

($86.055;

EERUANBRARSD

(385,425)
3.278

(322,198}

LAmegassABNE

§51,130
{1,563}

P L

49,567

BRESASEERAR

$3.751

179




180

ORQER NO. 21919
DOCKETD NO. 890170-WU
PACE 16

CRESTRIDGE UTELITIES, INC.
LARITAL STRUCTURE SCHEDWLE WO, 2
TEST vEAR DNSED 12731784 DOCKET KO. B90170-Wu

COMAILSION  BALANCE
1EST YEAR  AQJUSTHENTS PER PERCERT WEIGHTED
BALAKCES 10 BAL, COMRISSION OF TOTAL  COST  COST

A srweNE R E EarArREREEE wEeEERRAfsdn LewoRSSS [ e et ddaded

LONG TERM DEST 338,667 (330,168} $8,45% 23.26% 11,008 2.56X%
LHGRT TERN DPET 0 6 30 0,058 0.00%  0.00%
Lol TGUITY 127,567 {99,528} $28,039 76.74% 12.57%  9.65%
CUSTOMER CIPRSITS L} b 30 0.00% 0.00%  £.00X

AL $165,234 ($129,€96) $36.538 100,00 12.20%

REUNACABBPAE KADESTANENEA YESSTEENRBER KOFIEREN ERDSESED




O¥DER ND. 21919
DOCKET NO. 890170-WU
PAGE 17

CRESTRIDGE WTILITIES, INC.
UATER ORERATING STATEMENT
TEST YERR CNDING 12731788

SCHEOULE #0.3{a)
DOCKET ‘NG, 830170-Wu

181

CORMISSION  COMMISSION  COMMISSION  BALANCE
TLSY YOAR  ADJUSTMENTS  ADJUSTED  ADJUSTRENT PER
PLR UTILITY 70 UTIL.BAL. TEST YEAR  FOR INCREASE COMMISSION
ORERATING REVEMUES $39,713 $0 $39,713 416,756 $56,529
DPLSATING TXPEHSES: T e e AR
DPERATION END MAINTERANCE 43,749 2,256 46,005 0 465,005
DEPRECTATION 222 1.875 2,098 0 2,098
ARDRT I ZATION o 0 0 0 0
TALES OTHER THAN INCOME 2,840 0 2,840 09 3,259
INCOME TAXES p 0 ) 768 709
oA CRERATING CIPNSES SR s seee | sLim sseon
DPEKATING INCEMES (LDSS) 157.038) (34,132} [sm70) 315,628 $4,458
vose eecaannmAes MbAMEIERENS FWEETNRETNTE
FATE BASE $3,567 $36,538 $36,538
BATE OF RCTURN -192.31% ~30.57% 12.20%

BRWTUAURSNSS

REprOBENESRE

PYYITIESYY V)




CRDER NO.

21919

DOCKEID' NO. 830170~-WU

PAGE 18

OOCKET NO. B30170-WY SCHEDIALE KO, 3{b)

CRESTRIDGT YTILITIES, INC,
TEST YEAR £KDS 12/31/88
ADJUSTHERTS TO OPLRATING STAYENENT

WATER
1. OPERATING AKD WAIHTENAMCE EXPENSES
a.) Reflects fnvoice amount of sxployee benefits (66)
b.} Reflects invoice amount of purchased power (16}
£.) &efiectx invoice amount of chemigals 130
d.) Reclassificetion to miscellansous expense (633)
e.} Removes cut-of-period expénse {a0)
f.) Removes capiislized copier {560}
g.} Matches ttivoice smount of ‘contract services 614
h.] Anortires SOC/VOC testing over 3 yesrs {1,123)
1.) Adds meintenance expense per engineer 216
1.) Hatches Snvoice emount of insurance H
k.) Reciassifization {romwiscellaneous expense B33
1.) Pro torms salary incresse for bookkeeper 550
m. ) Adds meler replacement expense per engineer 1,400
n.} lncreases lizbility insurance cxpense' . 350
0.} Incresses group insuranse expense 730
TOTAL ADJUSTMERY 32,256
MBEARW SR XS
2. DEPRELIATION
Reflects depreciation at 4.29% composite rate 3).876
ANRIRSENED®
3. OFERATING RLVEMUC
froreases revenue to adlow 8 12.20% return
on rate baze $16,756
AAALEEM BN KN
4, TAXES, GTHER
Matches regulatory assessment fees 0
increased revenoe $419
[T s E 0 1 4}

5. INCOME TAXES
Allows fncome laxes $7¢3

CEAVNEEARDE




183

DOCKET NO. 88017C-WU SCHEDULE NO. 3({c)
CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, INC.

WATER O & M EXPENSES

TEST YEAR ENDS 12/31/88

ACCOUNT UTILITY  COMMISSION COMMISSION
NO. BALANCE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE

T SAinniEs b WS - pwpLovERS | 7,709 S50 8,259

604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 1,513 664 2,177

615 PURCHASED POWER : 3,001 {16) 2,985

618 CHEMICALS 605 130 735

620 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,664 (1,273) 1,391

630 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 16,608 1,112 17,720

640 RENTS 2,458 0 2,458

650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 714 0 714

655 INSURANCE EXPENSES 622 456 1,078

. 675 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 7,855 £33 8,488
2 $43,749 ";S"Esé” "522"553“

CRDER NO.
DOCKET NO. 830
PAGE 1




CRDER NO. 21919
DOCKET NO. 890170-wWU

PAGE 20
Schedule No. 4
, RATE SCHEDULE
CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, INC. = =========7"77"
DOCKET NO. 8901L70-WU
TEST YEAR:12/31/88 WATER

o i —— ——

——-mwu---—m-—-—_.————-u-————- -—-n_——-a--—-—“--‘-ut

Current
Monthly
Residential and General Service
Minimum Charge, 1st 5,000 Gallons $5.00
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000
Gallons Over Minimum $0.35
Commission
Arpproved
MONTHLY
RATES
Residential and
General. Sexvice
Base Facilxty Charge:
Metex Size:
5/8%%x3/4" $3.47
bR $8.68
1~-172% $17.35
2 $27.76
an $55.52
4" $86.75
&" $173.50

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. $0.71




	scan131541
	scan131542
	scan131543
	scan131544
	scan131545
	scan131546
	scan131547
	scan131548
	scan131549
	scan131550
	scan131551
	scan131552
	scan131553
	scan131554
	scan131555
	scan131556
	scan131557
	scan131558
	scan131559
	scan131560



